FINAL RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the public interest requires that a portion of Sampson Street, south of East Winnebago Street, that has not previously been vacated, be vacated and discontinued; and

WHEREAS, notice was given when and where the resolution would be acted on, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, hearing was had on said Resolution on the 2nd day of October, 2024, at City Hall, in and for the City of Appleton, Wisconsin.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Appleton, Wisconsin, hereby determines that the public interest requires that:

Record and return to:
City of Appleton | City Attorney's Office
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, WI 54911-4799

Tax Key Nos.: 31-1-1196-00, 31-1-1290-00

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The North 70 feet of Sampson Street,

bounded on the North by the South line of Winnebago Street, on the West by Block 79 of the 1st Ward Plat, and on the East by Block 77 of the 1st Ward Plat and also Lot 44 of the Garfield Place Plat, all according to the recorded Assessor's Plat of the City of Appleton, being located in the NW ¼ of Section 25, T.21N., R.17E., City of Appleton, Outagamie County, Wisconsin.

See also attached Exhibit "A" for illustration.

COMMON DESCRIPTION:

Portion of Sampson Street, south of East Winnebago Street

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk of the City of Appleton be authorized and directed to give notice required by §66.1003 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that according to §66.1005, Wisconsin Statutes, upon vacation and discontinuance of said portion of Sampson Street, south of East Winnebago, title to the above-described area shall belong to the adjoining property owners and shall acquire an ownership interest in the area being vacated (as deemed necessary).

City of Appleton

Ву:	By:
Jacob A. Woodford, Mayor	Kami Lynch, City Clerk
Date:	•

	Jamie L. Griesbach Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My commission expires 11/11/2025
0 0	ment was acknowledged before me this day of October, 2024 yor and Kami Lynch, City Clerk.
OUTAGAMIE COUNTY)
STATE OF WISCONSIN) : ss.

This instrument was drafted by: City Attorney Christopher R. Behrens City Law A24-0345

EXHIBIT "A" SAMPSON STREET VACATION

The North 70 feet of Sampson Street, bounded on the North by the South line of Winnebago Street, on the West by Block 79 of the 1st Ward Plat, and on the East by Block 77 of the 1st Ward Plat and also Lot 44 of the Garfield Place Plat, all according to the recorded Assessor's Plat of the City of Appleton, being located in the NW ¼ of Section 25, T.21N., R.17E., City of Appleton, Outagamie County, Wisconsin.

